

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AND NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

LAUGHLIN McDONALD  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
2600 Marquis One Tower  
245 Peachtree Center Avenue NE  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
(404) 523-2721

ARTHUR N. EISENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 607-3300

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE DECISIONS OF THE LOWER COURTS IN THIS CASE ARE AMPLY SUPPORTED BY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	10
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION OF THE RIGHT TO VOTE AND TO ASSOCIATE IN SUPPORT OF CANDIDACIES REACHES THE RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS.....	18
III. THE DECISIONS OF THE LOWER COURTS DO NOT INTRUDE IMPERMISSIBLY UPON THE ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS OF THE PARTY LEADERSHIP.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennesse Secondary School Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	22
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	11
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	23
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	9, 12, 22, 24
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Dart v. Brown</i> , 717 F.2d 1491 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	15, 22
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	20
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	13
<i>Manifold v. Blunt</i> , 863 F.2d 1368 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	13
<i>New Alliance Party v. Hand</i> , 933 F.2d 1568 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Gracia</i> , 346 F.3d 229 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3, 11

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	13
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	20
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	19, 23
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	9, 13
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	24
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	20, 23
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	9, 12, 22
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	18
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 395 U.S. 23 (1968).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	3, 11

#### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 2.....	19
N.Y. Const., Art. VI, § 6(c).....	3
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-106.....	3, 22
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-124.....	3, 22, 23
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-134(4).....	22
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-136(2)(i).....	22
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-136(3).....	22
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-158.....	3
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-160(2).....	5
